

No. 16-373

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT  
SYSTEM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MOODY INVESTORS SERVICE, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Victor L. Hou  
*Counsel of Record*  
(admission pending)  
Mitchell A. Lowenthal  
Jared Gerber  
Abena Mainoo  
Anthony M. Shults  
CLEARY GOTTLLIEB STEEN &  
HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 225-2000  
vhou@cgsh.com

*Counsel for Certain Respondents*

November 23, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    The Extensive Litigation Filed By Investors In Lehman Securities .....	3
B.    Petitioner’s Individual Action And Outsized Recoveries From Multiple Defendants On Its Timely Claims.....	4
C.    Petitioner’s Decision To Opt Out Of The Substantial Class Action Settlements While On Notice That The District Court Would Dismiss Its Untimely Claims .....	6
D.    The District Court’s Dismissal Of Petitioner’s Untimely Claims And The Second Circuit’s Affirmance .....	7

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW REFUSING TO APPLY <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TOLLING TO A STATUTE OF REPOSE DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW .....	9
A. The Post- <i>CTS</i> Consensus At The Circuit Level Accords With The Decision Below .....	11
B. The Outdated Tenth Circuit Decision Cited By Petitioner Does Not Create A Circuit Split And Has Been Undermined By Subsequent Authority .....	14
C. The Other Circuit Cases Cited By Petitioner Are Irrelevant .....	16
D. Given The Pendency Of Appeals In Additional Circuits Raising The Statute-Of-Repose-Tolling Issue, It Is Premature For This Court To Consider The Issue .....	18
E. The Second Circuit's Experience Post- <i>IndyMac</i> Dispels The Parade Of Horribles Predicted By Petitioner And Its Amici .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>II. THE DECISION BELOW CONCERNING THE INAPPLICABILITY OF <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TOLLING TO STATUTES OF REPOSE IS CORRECT.....</p>	22
<p>A. The Holding Below Is Compelled By Section 13’s Text And Purpose, As Well As This Court’s Precedent .....</p>	23
<p>B. Enforcing The Statute Of Repose As Written Does Not Raise Any Constitutional Questions .....</p>	28
<p>III. PETITIONER’S SECOND QUESTION DOES NOT MERIT THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....</p>	29
<p>A. The Holding Petitioner Asks The Court To Adopt Is Both Novel And Inconsistent With The Text Of Section 13 .....</p>	30
<p>B. The Ancillary And Shallow Circuit Split Identified By Petitioner Does Not Warrant Review .....</p>	32
<p>C. The Issue Of Whether <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Applies To Actions Filed Before Class Certification Was Not Raised Below .....</p>	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
IV. THE PRESENCE OF MULTIPLE QUESTIONS IN THE PETITION MAKES THIS AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THOSE ISSUES.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P'ship</i> , 254 P.3d 360 (Ariz. 2011) .....	26–27
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	24
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Appleton Elec. Co. v. Graves Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	16, 17
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	16–17, 18, 31
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	35
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	30
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....	16
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	30
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 832 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Glater v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 735 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	33
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	34–35
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	6
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	6
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	6
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	33, 35
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	24
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	14–15, 31
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	17, 23
<i>McClanahan v. Morauer &amp; Hartzell, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 16 (1971).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	30
<i>Merrifield v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs for Cty. of Sante Fe</i> , 654 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	29
<i>P. Stolz Family P'ship L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	28
<i>Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. of the City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	1, 7, 25
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	15
<i>Smith v. Butler</i> , 366 U.S. 161 (1961).....	35
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Boellstorff</i> , 540 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008).....	31, 33
<i>Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Select High Income Fund, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	24
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	24
<i>West v. Conrail</i> , 481 U.S. 35 (1987).....	24
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Telxon Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	24
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	1, 23, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	17
49 U.S.C. § 14705 .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 7 (2010) .....	25
Amir Rozen, Brendan Rudolph & Christopher Harris, <i>Opt-Out Cases in Securities Class Action Settlements, 2012–2014 Update</i> , Cornerstone Research (2016) .....	21–22
Amir Rozen, Joshua B. Schaeffer & Christopher Harris, <i>Opt-Out Cases in Securities Class Action Settlements</i> , Cornerstone Research (2013) .....	21
Mitchell A. Lowenthal & Norman Menachem Feder, <i>The Impropriety of Class Action Tolling for Mass Tort Statutes of Limitations</i> , 64 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 532 (1996) .....	24
